estate industry totalling € 92.8m can be mainly
attributed to a growth in loans for warehousing
activities (see Note E.11) and an increase in receivables
from finance lease (€ 8.6m).

To our Shareholders Group Management Report Report on Corporate Governance Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements Auditor’s Report   Annual Report 2020

 99

 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Except
for a minor portion of its cost base, which is
denominated in CHF, GBP and USD, the Group does not
have any foreign currency risk relating to financial
instruments. However, with the acquisition of CRM
Students, a fully UK based operating company is part
of the Group. However, CRM Students has its income
and costs in GBP and therefore does not face foreign
currency risks for its own operations. The following
tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably
possible change in USD, GBP and CHF exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant.

  Change in
FX rate  Effect on

EBIT 2020  Effect on
EBIT 2019

USD
 +10%  m€ 1.7  m€ 3.1

 - 10%  m€ -2.1  m€ -3.5

GBP
 +10%  < m€ 0.1  < m€ 0.1

 - 10%  <m€ -0.1  <m€ -0.1

CHF  +10%  <m€ 0.1  <m€ 0.1

  - 10%  < m€ -0.1  < m€ -0.1

 Interest rate risk

rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure
to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Group's short and long-term debt
obligations with floating interest rates.

In the case of variable-rate (loan) liabilities, there is an
interest rate risk insofar as the interest rate for the
loans raised is usually linked to the EURIBOR (European
Interbank Offered Rate) reference rate.

All financial assets – with the exception of loans to